


IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1 Handle Grip 11 Upper Cord Wrap

2 Cord Guide 12 Power Cord

3  Hose/Stretch Hose* 13 Hose Connection

4 Dirt Container Release Button 14 Crevice Tool/2-in-1 Tool*

5 Carry Handle 15  Lower Cord Hook

6  Filter Access Button 16 Power On/Off Pedal

7 Dirt Cup 17 Handle Release Pedal

8 Dirt Cup Bottom Release Button 18 Hose Handle

9 Nozzle 19 Lower Hose Clog Cleanout

10 Hose Guide 20  Wheels

When you use an appliance, basic precautions should always be followed,including the 
following:

Product assembly may include small parts. Small parts can present a choking hazard.
Brushroll continues to turn while product is turned on and handle is in upright position. To 
avoid damage to carpet, rugs and flooring, avoid tipping cleaner or setting it on furniture, 
fringed area rugs, or carpeted stairs during tool use.

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury:

This product is intended for household use only. If used commerically warranty is void.

WARNING

WARNING

•  Read all instructions before using the appliance.
•  Always follow these safety instructions.
•  Bring vacuum cleaner to upright position when using the hose and attachments.
•  Do not leave vacuum cleaner unattended when plugged in.
•  Regularly check the filter to clean or replace.
•  Warning: fully assemble cleaner before operating.
•  Warning: do not use sharp objects to clean out the hose since they could cause damage.
•  Occasionally remove brush and clean debris from end caps to keep brush rotating 

smoothly.
•  Warning: the cords, wires, and/or cables supplied with this product contains chemicals, 

including lead or lead compounds, known to the state of california to cause cancer and 
birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after using

•  Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before 
servicing.

•  Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces. Electrical shock could occur.
•  Do not allow to be used as a toy. Not intended for use by children age 12 and under. 

Close supervision is necessary when used near children. To avoid injury or damage, keep 
children away from product, and do not allow children to place fingers or other objects 
into any openings.

•  Use only as descr ibed in this manual . Use only manufacturer ’s recommended 
attachments and products.

•  Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been 
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a service center prior 
to continuing use. 

•  Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around 
sharp edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated 
surfaces.

•  Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
•  Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands.
•  Do not put any objects into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of 

dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.
•  Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving 

parts.
•  Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot 

ashes.
•  Do not use without dirt container and filters in place.
•  Turn off all controls before unplugging.
•  Look on your vacuum cleaner and follow all label and marking instructions.
•  Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. To avoid personal injury or damage, and to 

prevent the cleaner from falling, always place cleaner at bottom of stairs or on floor. Do 
not place cleaner on stairs or furniture, as it may result in injury or damage.

•  Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or fine wood 
sandings or use in areas where they may be present.

•  Keep the vacuum cleaner on the floor. Only the hand-held vacuum cleaners may be set on 
furniture.

•  Vacuum cleaner must be in the upright position to lift the rotating brush off the carpet 
when doing above floor cleaning.

•  Do not use an extension cord with this vacuum cleaner.
•  Store the vacuum cleaner indoors. Put the vacuum cleaner away after use to prevent 

tripping accidents.
•  Using improper voltage may result in damage to the motor and possible injury to the user. 

Proper voltage is listed on the cleaner plate.
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HOW TO ASSEMBLE DIRT CUP REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

BELT OR BRUSHROLL: REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT  

Attach the back panel to the nozzle so 
that the lower hose is on the right side. To 
secure, insert one screw into the back of 
the cleaner.

Squeeze the hose tabs and insert hose 
into the hose con- nection to the dirt cup 
on the right side.

Depress the Dirt Cup  Release 
Button on top of dirt container 
lid to remove dirt con- tainer.

Lay cleaner flat and flip cleaner to expose 
nozzle base. Base should lay flat and face 
up. To remove nozzle guard, use Phillips 
screwdriver to remove the five screws. 
Arrows show location of screws.

Lift and remove brushroll. Dispose of old 
belt.

With new belt in place, pull and slide 
brushroll into nozzle making sure that 
the brushroll end cap opn the left is in 
the correct orientation (7a inset). Rotate 
brushroll manually to make sure belt is 
properly aligned.

Lift and remove nozzle guard.

Slide belt onto motor shaft.

Reattach nozzle guard by carefully slid- 
ing back into place. Interlock rollers and 
nozzle guard by tilting rollers down 
towards the base while replacing the 
nozzle guard.

Slide belt off motor shaft.

Place new belt in area of brushroll without 
bristles.

Be sure to replace all five screws. 

Press the Dirt Cup Bottom Release button to dump the garbage. Lift the clip to remove the filter.

Turn the Quick Cord Release for easy 
cord removal. Store cord in cord guide 
(see“features”, Diagram 2 for location) to 
keep out of the way while vacuuming.

Insert  handle  into body of cleaner.

Wrap hose around hose guide (A) and 
insert end into lower hose clog cleanout 
(B).

To release handle, push the handle 
release pedal located on the lower left 
side of the cleaner.

Push  down  firmly until handle locks into 
place.

Tip  bottom  of  dirt  cup into  cleaner  and  
push forward. Dirt cup lid will snap into 
handle.

Move the handle and adjust it to the 
desired position for (A) operat- ing the 
cleaner, and (B) lowering handle to clean 
under furniture.

Attach back panel to nozzl

Cord release Handle release

Handle assembly To reduce the risk of injury from moving parts - unplug before removing or 
replacing filter.

Tool required: phillips screwdriver
Warning: to reduce the risk of injury from moving parts - unplug before changing belt or
 Brushrol.

 For best performance, replace HEPA filter every 6 months.

WARNING

NOTE



CLOG MAINTENANCE

HOSE AND TOOL USAGE 

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Locate lower hose/clog clean- out.

Remove the hose from hose caddy.

Remove one screw and pull lower hose 
down and away from cleaner. Remove 
obstruc- tion.

Choose any of the handy acces- sories or 
use the hose alone.

Replace lower hose and replace one   
screw.

Simply push the attach- ment firmly onto 
the hose end. To remove tool, twist and 
pull apart gently.

Tool required: phillips screwdriver
Warning: to reduce the risk of injury from moving parts - unplug before cleaning clog.
Note: first check brushroll for clog, if clog persists, then check lower hose.

Caution: if unit is lifted from floor to use hose, loose items may become entangled in the 
rotating brushroll.
To use hose and attachments

To reduce risk of personal injury - unplug cleaner before servicing.WARNING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE REASON POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Cleaner 
won’t run

1. Power cord not firmly plugged into outlet. 1. Plug unit in firmly.

2. Needs service. 2. Take to service center.

3. Thermal Protector activated. 3. Unplug cleaner - allow to cool.

The cleaner 
won’t pick-up 
or low suction

1. Dirt cup not installed correctly. 1. Review dirt cup removal & replacement.

2. Dirt cup full. 2. Empty dirt cup.

3. Brushroll worn. 3. Replace brushroll.

4. Broken or worn belt. 4. Replace belt.

5. Clogged filter. 5. Remove filter and clean.

6. Nozzle/brushroll clogged. 6. Check nozzle/brushroll; 
remove obstruction/clog.

7. Hose clogged. 7. Remove hose; remove clog.

Dust escaping 
from cleaner

1. Dirt cup full. 1. Empty dirt cup.

2. Dirt cup not installed correctly. 2. Review dirt cup removal & replacement.

3. Hose not installed correctly. 3. Review hose installation.

4. Filter not installed correctly. 4. Review filter removal & replacement.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Cuando utilice un electrodoméstico, siempre se deben seguir precauciones básicas, que 
incluyen lo siguiente:

El ensamblaje del producto puede incluir piezas pequeñas. Las piezas pequeñas pueden 
representar un peligro de asfixia.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas eléctricas o lesiones:

Este producto está destinado solo para uso doméstico. Si se utiliza con fines comerciales, la 
garantía quedará anulada.

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

•  Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el electrodoméstico.
•  Siempre siga estas instrucciones de seguridad.
•  Coloque la aspiradora en posición vertical cuando use la manguera y los accesorios.
•  No deje la aspiradora desatendida cuando esté enchufada.
•  Revise regularmente el filtro para limpiarlo o reemplazarlo.
•  Advertencia: ensamble completamente la aspiradora antes de usarla.
•  Advertencia: no utilice objetos afilados para limpiar la manguera, ya que podrían causar 

daños.
•  De vez en cuando, retire el cepillo y limpie los extremos para mantenerlo girando 

suavemente.
•  Advertencia: los cables suministrados con este producto contienen productos químicos, 

incluido el plomo o compuestos de plomo, conocidos por el estado de California por 
causar cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Lávese las manos 
después de usarlo.

•  No deje el electrodoméstico enchufado cuando no esté en uso. Desenchúfelo de la toma 
de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de realizar cualquier servicio.

•  No lo utilice al aire libre o en superficies húmedas. Podría ocurrir una descarga eléctrica.
•  No permita que se utilice como un juguete. No está destinado para niños menores de 

12 años. Es necesaria una supervisión cercana cuando se use cerca de niños. Para 
evitar lesiones o daños, mantenga a los niños alejados del producto y no permita que 
introduzcan los dedos u otros objetos en ninguna abertura.

•  Úselo solo como se describe en este manual. Utilice solo los accesorios y productos 
recomendados por el fabricante.

•  No lo utilice si el cable o enchufe están dañados. Si el electrodoméstico no funciona 
correctamente, ha sido golpeado, dañado, dejado al aire libre o sumergido en agua, 
devuélvalo a un centro de servicio antes de continuar usándolo.

•  No tire ni transporte el electrodoméstico sosteniéndolo por el cable, ni use el cable como 
asa, ni cierre una puerta sobre el cable, ni lo arrastre por bordes o esquinas afiladas. No 
pase el electrodoméstico por encima del cable. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies 
calientes.

•  No desenchufe tirando del cable. Para desconectarlo, agarre el enchufe, no el cable.
•  No toque el enchufe o el electrodoméstico con las manos mojadas.
•  No coloque objetos en las aberturas. No lo utilice con ninguna abertura bloqueada; 

manténgalo libre de polvo, pelusa, cabello y cualquier cosa que pueda reducir el flujo de 
aire.

•  Mantenga el cabello, la ropa suelta, los dedos y todas las partes del cuerpo alejadas de 
las aberturas y piezas móviles.

•  No recoja nada que esté ardiendo o humeando, como cigarrillos, fósforos o cenizas 
calientes.

•  No lo use sin el contenedor de suciedad y los filtros en su lugar.
•  Apague todos los controles antes de desenchufar.
•  Observe su aspiradora y siga todas las instrucciones y marcas indicadas en ella.
•  Tenga especial cuidado al limpiar escaleras. Para evitar lesiones personales o daños, 

y para evitar que la aspiradora caiga, siempre colóquela en la parte inferior de las 
escaleras o en el suelo. No coloque la aspiradora en las escaleras o los muebles, ya que 
podría resultar en lesiones o daños.

•  No la use para recoger líquidos inflamables o combustibles, como gasolina, ni para 
recoger virutas finas de madera en áreas donde puedan estar presentes.

•  Mantenga la aspiradora en el suelo. Solo las aspiradoras de mano pueden colocarse 



El cepillo sigue girando mientras el producto está encendido y el mango está en posición 
vertical. Para evitar daños en alfombras, tapetes y pisos, evite inclinar la aspiradora o 
colocarla sobre muebles, alfombras con flecos o escaleras con alfombrado mientras utiliza los 
accesorios.

sobre los muebles.
•  La aspiradora debe estar en posición vertical para levantar el cepillo giratorio del suelo 

cuando se realice la limpieza en altura.
•  No utilice un cable de extensión con esta aspiradora.
•  Guarde la aspiradora en el interior. Guarde la aspiradora después de su uso para evitar 

accidentes por tropiezos.
•  El uso de un voltaje incorrecto puede dañar el motor y causar posibles lesiones al usuario. 

El voltaje adecuado está indicado en la placa del aparato.

GUÍA DE SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, desconecte la aspiradora 
antes de realizar el servicio.ADVERTENCIA

PROBLEMA POSIBLE RAZÓN SOLUCIÓN POSIBLE

La aspiradora 
no se enciende.

El cable de alimentación no está firmemente 
enchufado en la toma de corriente. Enchufe la unidad firmemente.

Necesita servicio técnico. Llévelo al centro de servicio técnico.

El Protector Térmico se ha activado. Desenchufe la aspiradora y 
permita que se enfríe.

La aspiradora 
no recoge bien 

o tiene poca 
succión.

El recipiente de suciedad no está 
instalado correctamente.

Revise la extracción y colocación 
del recipiente de suciedad.

El recipiente de suciedad está lleno. Vacíe el recipiente de suciedad.

El cepillo está desgastado. Reemplace el cepillo.

Correa rota o desgastada. Reemplace la correa.

Filtro obstruido. Retire el filtro y límpielo.

Boquilla/cepillo obstruido. Verifique la boquilla/cepillo; retire 
obstrucciones o desbloquee.

Manguera obstruida. Retire la manguera; elimine la obstrucción.

Polvo que 
escapa de la 
aspiradora.

El recipiente de suciedad está lleno. Vacíe el recipiente de suciedad.

El recipiente de suciedad no está 
instalado correctamente.

Revise la extracción y colocación 
del recipiente de suciedad.

La manguera no está instalada correctamente. Revise la instalación de la manguera.

El filtro no está instalado correctamente. Revise la extracción y colocación del filtro.

Escanee el código QR para 
obtener una explicación detallada

ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Когда вы используете прибор, всегда следуйте базовым мерам предосторожности, включая следующие:

Сборка изделия может включать мелкие детали. Мелкие детали могут представлять опасность для 
задыхания.

Для снижения риска возгорания, поражения электрическим током или травмы:

Этот продукт предназначен только для домашнего использования. При использовании коммерческих 
целей гарантия аннулируется.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

•  Перед использованием прибора прочтите все инструкции.
•  Всегда следуйте этим инструкциям по безопасности.
•  Устанавливайте пылесос в вертикальное положение при использовании шланга и насадок.
•  Не оставляйте пылесос без присмотра, когда он включен.
•  Регулярно проверяйте фильтр для очистки или замены.
•  Предупреждение: полностью соберите пылесос перед его использованием.
•  Предупреждение: не используйте острые предметы для очистки шланга, так как это может вызвать 

повреждение.
•  Иногда удаляйте щетку и чистите мусор из крышек, чтобы обеспечить плавное вращение щетки.
•  Предупреждение: кабели, провода и/или кабели, поставляемые с этим продуктом, содержат 

химические вещества, вк лючая свинец или соединения свинца, которые известны штату 
Калифорния как вещества, способные вызвать рак, врожденные пороки или другие вредные 
последствия для размножения. После использования моющих средств, тщательно мойте руки.

•  Не оставляйте прибор подключенным к сети, когда он не используется. Отключите его от розетки 
после использования и перед обслуживанием.

•  Не используйте на открытом воздухе или на влажных поверхностях. Возможно поражение 
электрическим током.

•  Не допускайте использование как игрушки. Не предназначено для детей в возрасте до 12 лет. 
Близкое наблюдение необходимо при использовании вблизи детей. Чтобы избежать травм и 
повреждений, держите детей подальше от изделия и не позволяйте им вставлять пальцы или другие 
предметы в отверстия.

•  Используйте только в соответствии с инструкцией по эксплуатации. Используйте только 
рекомендуемые производителем насадки и продукты.

•  Не используйте с поврежденным шнуром или вилкой. Если прибор не работает должным образом, 
был уронен, поврежден, оставлен на улице или утоплен в воде, верните его в сервисный центр перед 
продолжением использования.

•  Не тяните или не переносите за шнур, не используйте шнур как ручку, не закрывайте шнур дверью 
или не тащите его через острые края или углы. Не проезжайте прибором по шнуру. Держите шнур 
вдали от нагреваемых поверхностей.

•  Не отключайте прибор, тянув за шнур. Чтобы отключить, держите за вилку, а не за шнур.
•  Не касайтесь вилки или прибора влажными руками.
•  Не вставляйте предметы в отверстия. Не используйте с заблокированными отверстиями; 

поддерживайте их свободными от пыли, волос и всего, что может снизить поток воздуха.
•  Удерживайте волосы, свободную одежду, пальцы и все части тела подальше от отверстий и 

движущихся частей.
•  Не поднимайте предметы, которые горят или дымятся, такие как сигареты, спички или горячая зола.
•  Не используйте без контейнера для грязи и фильтров на месте.
•  Выключите все управляющие элементы перед отключением.
•  Изучите свою пылесос и следуйте всем указаниям на ярлыках и маркировке.
•  Используйте дополнительную осторожность при уборке на лестницах. Чтобы избежать травмы или 

повреждения и предотвратить падение пылесоса, всегда помещайте его внизу лестницы или на полу. 
Не кладите пылесос на лестницы или мебель, так как это может привести к травме или повреждению.

•  Не используйте для поднятия легковоспламеняющихся жидкостей, таких как бензин, или мелких 
опилок из дерева, или в местах, где они могут присутствовать.

•  Удерживайте пылесос на полу. Только портативные пылесосы можно устанавливать на мебель.
•  Пылесос должен быть в вертикальном положении, чтобы поднимать вращающуюся щетку с ковра 

при уборке выше пола.
•  Не используйте удлинитель с этим пылесосом.
•  Храните пылесос внутри помещения. Уберите пылесос после использования, чтобы предотвратить 

спотыкания.
•  Использование неправильного напряжения может повредить двигатель и привести к возможным 

травмам пользователей. Правильное напряжение указано на плите прибора.



Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы 
получить подробную информацию.

ةماهلا ةمالسلا تاميلعت

.تجميع المنتج قد يتضمن اأجزاء صغيرة. الاأجزاء الصغيرة قد تشكل خطر الاختناق

صابات :للحد من خطر الحريق والصعق الكهربائي اأو الاإ

م للاستخدام المنزلي فقط. في حال استخدامه تجارياً، يُلغى الضمان .هذا المنتج مُصمَّ

 يستمر بكرة الفرشاة في الدوران اأثناء تشغيل المنتج ويكون المقبض في وضعية الوقوف. لتجنب التلف للسجاد والسجاد والاأرضيات، تجنب
.قلب المكنسة الكهربائية اأو وضعها على الاأثاث اأو السجاد ذو الاأطراف اأو الدرج المغطى بالسجاد اأثناء استخدام الاأدوات

:عند استخدام اأي جهاز كهربائي، يجب دائمًا اتباع الاحتياطات الاأساسية، بما في ذلك ما يلي

تعليمات قبل استخدام الجهاز .يرجى قراءة جميع ال
اأمان تعليمات ال باع هذه ال ا ات مً .يجب دائ

ة الوقوف عند استخدام الخرطوم والملحقات ية في وضعي ائ .اجعل المكنسة الكهرب
ية دون مراقبة عندما تكون موصولة بالكهرباء ائ .لا تترك المكنسة الكهرب

بداله تنظيفه اأو است ر ل ت انتظام من الفل .تحقق ب
الكامل قبل التشغيل .تحذير: قم بتجميع المكنسة ب

ضرار تنظيف الخرطوم حيث يمكن اأن تتسبب في الاإ .تحذير: لا تستخدم اأدوات حادة ل
انتظام للحفاظ على دوران الفرشاة بسلاسة ة ب ي نهائ ة ال اأغطي اإزالة الفرشاة وتنظيف الحطام من ال .قم ب

ية، ائ اأسلاك و/اأو الكابلات المزودة مع هذا المنتج على مواد كيمي اأسلاك وال  تحذير: يحتوي ال
بة للسرطان ا مسب ي يفورن برها ولاية كال  بما في ذلك الرصاص اأو مركبات الرصاص، والتي يعت

يدين بعد الاستخدام نجاب. يرجى غسل ال لاإ .وتشوهات الولادة اأو الاأضرار الاأخرى ل

انة اأداة موصولة بالكهرباء، لا تتركها دون مراقبة. قم بفصلها من المنفذ عند عدم الاستخدام وقبل الصي .عندما تكون ال
ية ائ اأداة في الهواء الطلق اأو على الاأسطح الرطبة، حيث يمكن حدوث صدمة كهرب .لا تستخدم ال

راوح اأعمارهم بين 12 سنة ت اأطفال الذين ت فترض استخدامها من قبل ال اأداة كلعبة. لا يُ اأن تُستخدم ال  لا تسمح ب
صابة اأو التلف، يجب اإ اأطفال. لتجنب ال القرب من ال اأداة ب  واأقل. يجب مراقبتهم عن كثب عند استخدام ال

تعاد عن المنتج وعدم السماح للاأطفال بوضع اأصابعهم اأو اأي اأجسام اأخرى في اأي فتحات .الاب
يل. استخدم المرفقات والمنتجات الموصى بها من قبل الشركة المصنعة فقط اأداة فقط كما هو موضح في هذا الدل .استخدم ال

اأداة كما يجب اأو تعرضت للسقوط اأو التلف اأو ا. اإذا لم تعمل ال فً ال اأداة اإذا كان السلك اأو القابس ت  لا تستخدم ال
اأعِدها اإلى مركز الخدمة قبل الاستمرار في الاستخدام ترك في الهواء الطلق اأو اأسقطت في الماء، ف .تُ

باب على السلك، ولا تسحب السلك اأداة اأو تحملها عن طريق السلك، ولا تستخدم السلك كمقبض، ولا تغلق ال  لا تسحب ال
ا من الاأسطح المُسخنة بً ري اأداة. ابتعد عن السلك عندما يكون ق اء استخدام ال ن ث .حول حواف اأو زوايا حادة. لا تجر السلك اأ

القابس وليس بالسلك اأداة من المنفذ، اأمسك ب اأداة من المنفذ عن طريق سحب السلك. لفصل ال .لا تفصل ال
للة اأيدي مب اأداة ب عامل القابس اأو ال ا تُ .ل

اأداة اأداة اإذا كان اأي فتحة مسدودة. حافظ على ال  لا تضع اأي اأجسام في الفتحات. لا تستخدم ال
عيق تدفق الهواء ار والشعيرات والشعر واأي شيء يمكن اأن يُ ية من الغب .خال

اأجزاء المتحركة بشعرك وملابسك واأصابعك وجميع اأجزاء الجسم .ابتعد عن الفتحات وال
رماد الساخن ر اأو الكبريت اأو ال .لا تلتقط اأي شيء مشتعل اأو مدخن، مثل السجائ

ربة والفلاتر اأت .لا تستخدم الجهاز بدون وضع حاوية ال
اأزرار قبل فصله عن المنفذ .اأطفئ جميع ال

ية الخاصة بك واتبع جميع تعليمات اللصق والتوضيح ائ .انظر اإلى مكنسة الكهرب
ا في اأسفل السلالم مً ة اأو التلف، ضع المكنسة دائ صابة الشخصي اإ تنظيف على السلالم. لتجنب ال ا عند ال يً  كن حذرًا اإضاف

اأثاث، حيث قد يؤدي ذلك اإلى حدوث اإصابة اأو تلف .اأو على الاأرض. لا تضع المكنسة على السلالم اأو ال
نزين، اأو اأوساخ ب حتراق، مثل ال لة للاإ  لا تستخدم المكنسة لجمع السوائل قابلة للاشتعال اأو القاب

ناعمة، اأو استخدامها في المناطق حيث يمكن اأن تكون موجودة .الخشب ال
اأثاث يدوية على ال ة ال ي ائ ية على الاأرض. يُسمح فقط باستخدام مكانس الكهرب ائ المكنسة الكهرب .احتفظ ب

تنظيف فوق الاأرض رفع الفرشاة الدوارة عن السجادة عند ال ة الوقوف ل ية في وضعي ائ .يجب اأن تكون المكنسة الكهرب
ية ائ .لا تستخدم سلك تمديد مع هذه المكنسة الكهرب

دًا بعد الاستخدام لتجنب حوادث السقوط ية بعي ائ ية داخل المنزل. ضع مكنسة الكهرب ائ .احتفظ بمكنسة الكهرب
 استخدام الجهد الكهربائي غير المناسب قد يؤدي اإلى تلف المحرك وقد يتسبب في اإصابة

.المستخدم. الجهد الكهربائي الصحيح مكتوب على لوحة المكنسة

Вращение щетки продолжается при включенном продукте и когда рукоятка находится в вертикальном 
положении. Чтобы избежать повреждения ковров, ковриков и пола, не допускайте перекоса пылесоса или 
его размещения на мебели, ковриках с бахромой или ковровых лестницах во время использования насадок.

РУКОВОДСТВО ПО УСТРАНЕНИЮ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

Для снижения риска личной травмы - отключите пылесос перед обслуживанием.

Проблема в Том ВОЗМОЖНАЯ ПРИЧИНА ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ РЕШЕНИЯ

Чистильщик 
не работает

Кабель питания неплотно 
подключен к розетке. Тщательно вставьте вилку в розетку.

Необходим ремонт. Обратитесь в сервисный центр.

Активирован защитный термостат. Отключите пылесос и дайте ему остыть.

Чистильщик не 
поднимает и 

не отсасывает

Резервуар для пыли 
неправильно установлен.

Пересмотрите процесс снятия и 
установки резервуара для пыли.

Резервуар для пыли заполнен. Очистите резервуар для пыли.

Износ щетки Замените щетку.

Сломана или изношена ремень. Замените ремень.

Забитый фильтр. Удалите фильтр и очистите его.

Засоренная насадка/щетка. Проверьте насадку/щетку; 
удалите препятствия/засоры.

Забитый шланг. Удалите шланг; удалите засоры.

Пыль выходит 
из чистильщика

Резервуар для пыли заполнен. Очистите резервуар для пыли.

Резервуар для пыли 
неправильно установлен.

Пересмотрите процесс снятия и 
установки резервуара для пыли.

Шланг неправильно установлен. Пересмотрите процесс установки шланга.

Фильтр неправильно установлен. Пересмотрите процесс снятия 
и установки фильтра.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

 بالعربية تترجم اإلى

 بالعربية تترجم اإلى



دليل استكشاف الاأعطال

صابة الشخصية - قم بفصل المكنسة الكهربائية قبل الصيانة .للحد من خطر الاإ

 بالعربية تترجم اإلى

المشكلة الاأسباب المحتملة الحلول المحتملة

الكهربائية  المكنسة 
لا تعمل

.الكابل الكهربائي غير موصول بشكل جيد في المنفذ .قم بتوصيل الوحدة بشكل صحيح في المنفذ

.تحتاج اإلى الصيانة .قم باإحضار المكنسة الكهربائية اإلى مركز الصيانة

.تم تفعيل المحمي الحراري
واتركها المنفذ  عن  الكهربائية  المكنسة  بفصل   قم 

.لتبرد

الكهربائية  المكنسة 
الاأوساخ تلتقط   لا 
 بشكل جيد اأو توجد

شفط ضعيف

.لم يتم تركيب حاوية الاأتربة بشكل صحيح .قم بمراجعة اإزالة حاوية الاأتربة واستبدالها

.حاوية الاأتربة ممتلئة .قم بتفريغ حاوية الاأتربة

.بكرة الفرشاة مستهلكة .قم بتغيير بكرة الفرشاة

.الحزام مكسور اأو مستهلك .قم بتغيير الحزام

.الفلتر مسدود .قم باإزالة الفلتر وتنظيفه

.الفوهة / بكرة الفرشاة مسدودة
عوائق اأي  واإزالة  الفرشاة  بكرة   / الفوهة  بفحص   قم 

.اأو انسداد

.الخرطوم مسدود .قم باإزالة الخرطوم واإزالة اأي انسداد

من يتسرب   الغبار 
المكنسة الكهربائية

.حاوية الاأتربة ممتلئة .قم بفراغ حاوية الاأتربة

.لم يتم تركيب حاوية الاأتربة بشكل صحيح .قم بمراجعة اإزالة حاوية الاأتربة واستبدالها

.لم يتم تركيب الخرطوم بشكل صحيح .قم بمراجعة تثبيت الخرطوم بشكل صحيح

.الفلتر لم يتم تركيبه بشكل صحيح .قم بمراجعة اإزالة واستبدال الفلتر

على للحصول  السريعة  الاستجابة  رمز   مسح 
معلومات تفصيلية

重要な安全上の指示
家電製品を使用する際には、次の基本的な注意事項を常に守る必要があります：

製品がオンになっていてハンドルが直立の状態でもブラシロールが回転し続ける場合、カーペット、ラグ、床の損傷を
防ぐために、ツールの使用中にクリーナーを傾けたり家具やフリンジ付きのエリアラグ、またはカーペットの階段に置
かないように注意してください。

火災、感電、またはけがのリスクを減らすためには：

•  家電製品を使用する前にすべての指示書を読んでください。
•  常にこれらの安全上の指示に従ってください。
•  ホースと付属品を使用する際は、掃除機を直立させてください。
•  コンセントに接続されたまま、掃除機を放置しないでください。
•  フィルターを定期的に確認し、清掃または交換してください。
•  警告：操作する前に掃除機を完全に組み立ててください。
•  警告：ホースの掃除には鋭利な物体を使用しないでください。これにより損傷が発生する可能性があります。
•  時折、ブラシを取り外し、エンドキャップからゴミを取り除いて、ブラシがスムーズに回転するようにしてください。
•  警告：この製品に付属しているコード、ワイヤー、および/またはケーブルには、カリフォルニア州によってがんや先天性欠陥、

またはその他の生殖に害を及ぼす可能性がある鉛または鉛化合物を含む化学物質が含まれています。使用後は手を洗
ってください。

•  プラグが差し込まれた状態で家電製品を放置しないでください。使用しないときやサービスを行う前にコンセントから
抜いてください。

•  屋外や湿った場所では使用しないでください。感電の危険があります。
•  おもちゃとして使用させないでください。12 歳以下の子供には使用を意図していません。子供の近くで使用する際には

常に注意を払ってください。けがや損傷を防ぐために、製品から子供を遠ざけ、指や他の物を開口部に入れさせないで
ください。

•  この取扱説明書に記載されている通りにのみ使用してください。メーカーが推奨するアタッチメントや製品のみ使用し
てください。

•  ダメージのあるコードやプラグで使用しないでください。もし製品が正常に機能していない、落とされた、損傷を受けた、
屋外に放置された、もしくは水に入った場合は、使用を継続する前にサービスセンターに返却してください。

•  コードを引っ張ったり持ち運んだりすることは避けてください。コードを取っ手として使用したり、ドアに挟んだり、鋭
利なエッジや角に引っ張ったりしないでください。コードを製品の上に引いて走らせないでください。コードを熱した表
面から遠ざけてください。

•  コードを引っ張ってプラグを抜かないでください。プラグを抜く場合はコードではなくプラグを掴んでください。
•  湿った手でプラグや家電製品を扱わないでください。
•  開口部には物を入れないでください。開口部が塞がれている状態で使用しないでください。ほこり、ほう毛、髪の毛な

どの物を除去して、空気の流れが阻害されないようにしてください。
•  髪の毛、ゆるんだ衣服、指、体の一部を開口部や動く部品から遠ざけてください。
•  火を噴く、煙を出すようなもの、例えばたばこ、マッチ、燃えさしを吸い取らないでください。
•  ごみ容器やフィルターを取り付けずに使用しないでください。
•  すべてのコントロールを切ってからプラグを抜いてください。
•  掃除機を見て、ラベルやマーキングの指示に従ってください。
•  階段の掃除をする際は特に注意してください。個人のけがや損傷を防ぐために、常に掃除機を階段の下部または床に置

いてください。掃除機を階段や家具に置かないでください。けがや損傷の原因になる可能性があります。
•  ガソリンなどの可燃性または可燃物液体や細かい木の研磨くずを吸い取るために使用したり、それらが存在する場所で

使用しないでください。
•  掃除機は床に置いたままにしてください。手持ちの掃除機のみ家具に置いて使用してください。
•  床を掃除する際は、回転ブラシをカーペットから離すために掃除機を直立させる必要があります。
•  この掃除機には延長コードを使用しないでください。
•  掃除機は室内に保管してください。使用後は掃除機を片付けてつまづき事故を防止してください。
•  適切な電圧を使用しないと、モーターが損傷し、ユーザーにケガを負わせる可能性があります。適切な電圧は掃除機の

プレートに記載されています。

製品の組み立てには小さな部品が含まれている場合があります。小さな部品は窒息の危険を引き起こす可能性がありま
す。
この製品は家庭用にのみ使用することを意図しています。商業用に使用した場合、保証は無効となります。

警告

警告



QR コードをスキャンして、詳細な説
明を取得してください

トラブルシューティングガイド
個人のけがのリスクを減らすために、サービスを行う前にクリーナーの電源を抜いてください。警告

問題 可能な原因 可能な解決策

掃除機が動かない

電源コードがコンセントにしっ
かりと差し込まれていない ユニットをしっかりと差し込んでください

サービスが必要 サービスセンターに持参してください

熱保護機能が作動している 掃除機の電源を抜いて冷却させてください

掃除機が汚れを
吸い取らないか、

吸引力が低い

ごみ容器が正しく取り付けられていない ごみ容器の取り外しと取り付
けを確認してください

ごみ容器がいっぱいです ごみ容器を空にしてください

ブラシロールが摩耗しています ブラシロールを交換してください

ベルトが壊れているか摩耗しています ベルトを交換してください

フィルターが詰まっています フィルターを取り外して清掃してください

ノズル / ブラシロールが詰まっています ノズル / ブラシロールを確認し、
詰まりを取り除いてください

ホースが詰まっています ホースを取り外して詰まりを
取り除いてください

掃除機からほ
こりが漏れる

ごみ容器がいっぱいです ごみ容器を空にしてください

ごみ容器が正しく取り付けられていません ごみ容器の取り外しと取り付
けを確認してください

ホースが正しく取り付けられていません ホースの取り付けを確認してください

フィルターが正しく取り付けられていません フィルターの取り外しと取り
付けを確認してください

중요한 안전 지침들
가전제품을 사용할 때는 항상 기본적인 주의사항을 지켜야 합니다 . 다음과 같은 내용이 포함됩니다 :

제품 조립에는 작은 부품이 포함될 수 있습니다 . 작은 부품은 질식 위험이 있습니다 .

브러쉬롤이 제품이 켜진 상태에서도 계속 회전합니다 . 핸들이 세로로 서있는 상태에서도 브러쉬롤이 계속 회전되지 않도록 해야 
하며 , 카펫 , 러그 및 바닥을 손상시키지 않기 위해 클리너를 기울이거나 가구 , 자연 모피 카페트 , 또는 카페트 계단에 놓지 않도록 
해야 합니다 .

화재 , 감전 또는 상해 위험을 줄이려면 :

이 제품은 가정용으로만 사용되도록 되어 있습니다 . 상업적으로 사용하면 보증이 무효됩니다 .

경고

경고

•  기기를 사용하기 전에 모든 설명서를 읽으십시오 .
•  언제나 이 안전 지침을 따르십시오 .
•  호스와 부착물을 사용할 때 진공 청소기를 세워두십시오 .
•  전원에 연결된 상태로 진공 청소기를 방치하지 마십시오 .
•  정기적으로 필터를 점검하여 청소하거나 교체하십시오 .
•  경고 : 작동 전에 청소기를 완전히 조립하십시오 .
•  경고 : 호스를 청소하는 데 날카로운 물건을 사용하지 마십시오 . 손상을 초래할 수 있습니다 .
•  가끔 브러시를 제거하고 브러시의 끝 캡에서 오물을 청소하여 브러시가 원활하게 회전하도록 유지하십시오 .
•  경고 : 이 제품과 함께 제공되는 전선 , 선 , 또는 케이블에는 암연 또는 납 화합물 등의 화학 물질이 포함되어 있으며 , 캘리포니

아 주에서 암 및 기형아 또는 기타 생식계 손상을 일으킬 수 있다고 알려져 있습니다 . 사용 후 손을 씻으십시오 .

•  콘센트에 연결된 상태로 가전제품을 방치하지 마십시오 . 사용하지 않을 때와 수리 전에는 콘센트에서 분리하십시오 .
•  실외나 젖은 표면에서 사용하지 마십시오 . 감전이 발생할 수 있습니다 .
•  장난감으로 사용하지 마십시오 . 12 세 미만의 어린이가 사용할 수 없도록 하십시오 . 어린이 근처에서 사용할 때는 밀착 감독이 

필요합니다 . 상해나 손상을 피하기 위해 어린이를 제품에서 멀리 떨어뜨리고 어린이가 손가락이나 다른 물건을 구멍에 넣지 못
하도록 하십시오 .

•  이 설명서에 기재된 대로만 사용하십시오 . 제조업체에서 권장하는 부속품과 제품만 사용하십시오 .
•  손상된 전선이나 플러그로 사용하지 마십시오 . 제품이 정상적으로 작동하지 않거나 , 추락하거나 , 손상을 입거나 , 실외에 놓이

거나 , 물에 빠진 경우에는 계속해서 사용하기 전에 서비스 센터에 반품하십시오 .
•  전원 코드로 당기거나 들고 다니지 마십시오 . 전원 코드를 손잡이처럼 사용하지 마십시오 . 문에 전원 코드를 꽉 누르거나 , 날

카로운 모서리나 코너에 전원 코드를 당기지 마십시오 . 전원 코드 위를 제품이 달려 다니지 마십시오 . 
•  전원 코드를 가지고 뽑지 마십시오 . 뽑으려면 플러그를 잡아당기십시오 .
•  젖은 손으로 플러그나 가전제품을 다루지 마십시오 .
•  구멍에 어떤 물체도 넣지 마십시오 . 구멍이 막혀 있으면 사용하지 마십시오 . 먼지 , 털 , 머리카락 및 공기 흐름을 저해할 수 있

는 물질을 제품에서 멀리 떨어뜨리십시오 .
•  머리카락 , 넓은 옷 , 손가락 및 몸의 모든 부분을 구멍과 움직이는 부분에서 떨어뜨리십시오 .
•  인화물이나 연기를 내는 담배 , 성냥 , 뜨거운 재 등을 빨아들이지 마십시오 .
•  먼지 용기와 필터가 설치되지 않은 상태로 사용하지 마십시오 .
•  전원을 끄기 전에 모든 조작 장치를 끄십시오 .
•  진공 청소기를 살펴보고 라벨과 표시 지침을 따르십시오 .
•  계단을 청소할 때 특별한 주의를 기울이십시오 . 개인 상해나 손상을 피하고 청소기가 넘어지는 것을 방지하기 위해 항상 계단 

아래나 바닥에 청소기를 두십시오 . 청소기를 계단이나 가구에 놓지 마십시오 . 이로 인해 상해 또는 손상이 발생할 수 있습니다.
•  휘발유나 인화성 액체 , 균사나 인화성 재료를 빨아들이지 마십시오 . 이러한 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오 .
•  진공 청소기를 바닥에 놓으십시오 . 손으로 들어다 놓은 휴대용 진공 청소기만 가구 위에 놓으십시오 .
•  직립 상태에서 진공 청소기를 사용하여 바닥 위 청소를 할 때 , 회전 브러시가 카펫에서 떨어지도록 하십시오 .
•  이 진공 청소기에 연장 코드를 사용하지 마십시오 .
•  진공 청소기를 실내에 보관하십시오 . 사용 후에 진공 청소기를 보관하여 발을 쓸어 넘어지는 사고를 예방하십시오 .
•  올바르지 않은 전압을 사용하면 모터에 손상이 발생할 수 있으며 사용자에게 상해를 입을 수 있습니다 . 적절한 전압은 청소기 

판에 표시되어 있습니다 .



QR 코드를 스캔하여 자세
한 설명을 얻으십시오

문제 해결 가이드
개인 상해의 위험을 줄이기 위해 서비스하기 전에 청소기의 플러그를 뽑으십시오 .경고

문제 가능한 원인 가능한 해결책

청소기가 동작하
지 않습니다 .

전원 코드가 콘센트에 꽂히지 않았습니다 장치를 꽉 차게 꽂습니다

서비스가 필요합니다 서비스 센터로 가져가십시오

열 보호기가 활성화되었습니다 청소기의 전원을 뽑고 , 식히십시오

청소기가 먼지
를 집거나 흡입
력이 낮습니다 .

먼지 컵이 올바르게 설치되지 않았습니다 먼지 컵을 제거하고 교체하
는 방법을 검토하십시오

먼지 컵이 가득 찼습니다 먼지 컵을 비우십시오

브러쉬롤이 닳았습니다 브러쉬롤을 교체하십시오

벨트가 파손되었거나 닳았습니다 벨트를 교체하십시오

필터가 막혔습니다 필터를 제거하고 청소하십시오

노즐 / 브러쉬롤이 막혔습니다 노즐 / 브러쉬롤을 점검하고 장애
물 / 막힘을 제거하십시오

호스가 막혔습니다 호스를 제거하고 막힘을 제거하십시오

청소기에서 먼지
가 새어나옵니다 .

먼지 컵이 가득 찼습니다 먼지 컵을 비우십시오

먼지 컵이 올바르게 설치되지 않았습니다 먼지 컵을 제거하고 교체하
는 방법을 검토하십시오

호스가 올바르게 설치되지 않았습니다 호스 설치를 검토하십시오

필터가 올바르게 설치되지 않았습니다 필터를 제거하고 교체하는 방법을 검토하십시오

重要的安全說明
在使用電器時，應始終遵循基本預防措施，包括以下內容：

產品組裝可能包含小零件。小零件可能造成窒息危險。

為了避免地毯、地毯和地板受損，請註意以下事項：在吸塵器工作時，刷輥繼續旋轉，且手柄處於直立位置。使用吸塵器
時，請避免傾斜吸塵器或將其放在家具、帶有流蘇的地毯或鋪有地毯的樓梯上。

為了降低火災、電擊或受傷的風險：

本產品僅適用於家庭使用。如果用於商業用途，保修將無效。

警告

警告

•  在使用電器前，請閱讀所有說明書。
•  始終遵循這些安全說明。
•  在使用吸塵器的軟管和附件時，請將吸塵器放置在直立位置。
•  插上電源時不要離開吸塵器。
•  定期檢查過濾器並進行清潔或更換。
•  警告：在操作前請完全組裝清潔器。
•  警告：不要使用尖銳物體清潔軟管，因為可能會導致損壞。
•  偶爾清理刷子，並清除端蓋上的碎屑，以確保刷子旋轉順暢。
•  警告：本產品配備的電線和電纜含有化學物質，包括鉛或鉛化合物，據加利福尼亞州規定可能會導致癌癥和先天缺陷

或其他生殖損害。使用後請洗手。

•  請勿在插頭插入電源時離開電器。在不使用和維修之前，請拔下電源插頭。
•  請勿在戶外或潮濕的表面使用。可能會發生電擊。
•  請勿將產品用作玩具。不適合 12 歲及以下兒童使用。在兒童附近使用時需要密切監督。為了避免受傷或損壞，請將兒

童遠離產品，並不要讓兒童將手指或其他物體放入任何開口處。
•  僅按照本手冊中的描述使用。僅使用製造商推薦的附件和產品。
•  請勿使用帶有損壞電線或插頭的產品。如果電器無法正常工作，已經掉落、損壞、放置在戶外或掉入水中，請將其送回

服務中心，然後再繼續使用。
•  請勿用電線拉扯或攜帶電器，也不要將電線用作把手，不要把電線夾在門上，也不要將電線拉過鋒利的邊緣或角落。

請勿讓電器在電線上運行。將電線遠離加熱表面。
•  請勿用拉扯電線的方式拔下插頭。拔下插頭時，請抓住插頭，而不是電線。
•  請勿用濕手觸摸插頭或電器。
•  請勿將任何物體放入開口處。請確保開口不被阻塞，保持無塵、無毛發、無灰塵等物質，以確保空氣流通。
•  請將頭發、松散的衣物、手指和身體的所有部位遠離開口和運動部件。
•  請勿吸塵機吸取任何燃燒或冒煙的物體，例如香煙、火柴或熱煙灰。
•  請勿在沒有安裝好塵容器和過濾器的情況下使用。
•  在拔下插頭之前，請關閉所有控製按鈕。
•  仔細查看吸塵器上的標簽和標記，並遵循相應的使用說明。
•  在清潔樓梯時要特別小心。為了避免個人受傷或損壞，並防止吸塵器跌落，始終將吸塵器放置在樓梯底部或地板上。

不要將吸塵器放在樓梯或家具上，以免造成傷害或損壞。
•  請勿用於吸取易燃或可燃液體，例如汽油，或用於吸取細木屑，在可能存在這些物質的區域使用。
•  將吸塵器放在地面上。只有手持式吸塵器可以放在家具上。
•  在進行高空清潔時，吸塵器必須處於直立位置，以將旋轉刷離開地毯。
•  請勿使用延長線與該吸塵器一起使用。
•  將吸塵器存放在室內。使用後請將吸塵器放好，以防止絆倒事故。
•  使用錯誤的電壓可能導致電動機損壞，並可能對用戶造成傷害。正確的電壓信息在吸塵器的標牌上標明。



掃描 QR 碼
以獲取詳細說明

故障排除指南
為了減少人身傷害的風險，請在進行維修前拔掉吸塵器的電源插頭。警告

問題 可能原因 可能解決方法

吸塵器無法運行

電源線沒有牢固插入插座 確保電源線插頭插緊

需要維修 將清潔器送到服務中心進行維修

熱保護器已激活 拔掉電源插頭，讓清潔器冷卻一段時間

吸塵器無法吸取
灰塵或吸力較低

灰塵容器未正確安裝 檢查灰塵容器的拆卸和更換步驟

灰塵容器已滿 清空灰塵容器

刷輥磨損 更換刷輥

皮帶斷裂或磨損 更換皮帶

濾網堵塞 取出濾網並清潔

噴嘴 / 刷輥堵塞 檢查噴嘴 / 刷輥，移除堵塞物

管道堵塞 取出管道，清除堵塞

吸塵器中的
灰塵溢出

灰塵容器已滿 清空灰塵容器

灰塵容器未正確安裝 查看灰塵容器的拆卸和更換步驟

管道未正確安裝 檢查管道的安裝情況

過濾器未正確安裝 查看過濾器的拆卸和更換步驟




